MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

RESOLVES, 1951 CHAP. 36

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 30, 1951

Chapter 34

RESOLVE, Relating to Working Capital for Institutional Farms.

Resolves, 1949, c. 109, amended. Chapter 109 of the resolves of 1949 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Working capital for institutional farms. Resolved: That there be set aside from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$50,000 \$30,000 to be used for working capital advances to the institutional farms. Any advances made to any institutional farm shall be returned within a years time. Transfers may be made within the various farm accounts upon approval of the governor and council.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 35

RESOLVE in Favor of Caswell Plantation.

Caswell plantation; money reallocated. Resolved: That the money appropriated in favor of Caswell plantation, by the 93rd and 94th legislatures for the repair of the Richardson road, so called and for the repair of the Batiste Parent road, so called; work to begin where work ended under previous special resolve be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, as follows: To aid in repairing the Griffin road, so called, work to begin at the intersection of the Griffin road with the Willard road and extending in a northerly direction.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 36

RESOLVE, Closing Chemquasabamticook Lake, Piscataquis County, to Ice Fishing.

Chemquasabamticook lake; closed to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is authorized and

CHAP. 39

RESOLVES, 1951

directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Chemquasabamticook lake in the county of Piscataquis to ice fishing.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 37

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Sourdnahunk and Little Sourdnahunk Lakes in the County of Piscataquis.

Fishing in Sourdnahunk and Little Sourdnahunk lakes, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Sourdnahunk lake and Little Sourdnahunk lake in T. 4, R. 10 and 11, T. 5, R. 10 and 11, W. E. L. S., in the county of Piscataquis, to all fishing from 1 hour after sunset to 1 hour before sunrise the following morning of each day.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 38

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Hartland.

Town of Hartland; reappropriation of money. Resolved: That the sum of \$150 appropriated in favor of the town of Hartland by the 94th legisture to aid in constructing the road designated as 3rd class road No. 3 be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended in the ensuing fiscal years on the Morrill Pond road, so called.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 39

RESOLVE Relating to Surplus Property Pool for Institutions.

Resolves, 1949, c. 144, amended. Resolved: That chapter 144 of the resolves of 1949 be, and hereby is, amended to read as follows:

'Surplus property pool; created. Resolved: That a fund of \$2,000 be, and hereby is, created to be known as the "Educational Surplus Property Pool," such fund to be used under the direction of the commissioner of edu-